

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JEWEL RANKINS and DARREN WONG,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

OLD LYME GOURMET COMPANY
(d/b/a DEEP RIVER SNACKS),

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-1756-ENV-TAM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION
EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL
AND PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES..... 3

 A. Class Counsel Negotiated Attorneys’ Fees with Defendant Only after Agreeing upon the Settlement Terms for the Class..... 4

 B. The Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable and Warrant Approval 4

 1. Class Counsel’s Request for One-Third of The Settlement Amount for Their Fees is Reasonable and Typical Within the Second Circuit..... 4

 2. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee 6

 3. Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Supported by the *Goldberger* Factors..... 9

 a. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel..... 9

 b. The Complexity and Magnitude of the Litigation 10

 c. The Risks of the Action and the Contingent Nature of the Fee 10

 d. The Result Achieved and the Quality of Representation..... 12

 e. The Requested Fee in Relationship to the Settlement 13

 f. Public Policy Considerations 14

 g. Timing of Payment of Attorney Fees..... 14

 C. The Court Should Approve the Reimbursement of Class Counsel’s Expenses..... 15

 D. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Service Awards for the Class Representatives 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-1199, 2016 WL 1376544 (E.D.N.Y. April 5, 2016).....	12-13
<i>Calle v. Elite Specialty Coatings Plus, Inc.</i> , No. 13–CV–6126 (NGG)(VMS), 2014 WL 6621081 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2014).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 Fed.Appx. 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	12
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	9-14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	4
<i>In re 3D Systems Securities Litig.</i> , No. 21-CV-1920 (NGG) (TAM), 2024 WL 50909 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2024)	14
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12–CV–8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	15
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96-CV-1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	10-11
<i>In re Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Securities Litig.</i> , , 20-CV-5917 (TAM), 2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024)(Merkl, J.)	5, 13, 15
<i>In re Parking Heaters, Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-MC-940 (DLI)(LO), 2019 WL 8137325 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019).....	14
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Kochilas v. Nat’l Merch. Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-311, 2015 WL 5821631 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2015).....	4

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F. 3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) 7

Mendez v. MCSS Rest. Corp., No. 16-CV-2746 (RLM),
2022 WL 3704591 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2022)..... 3, 5

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 7

Raniere v. Citigroup, Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 15

Sarit v. Westside Tomato, Inc., No. 18-CV-11524 (RA),
2021 WL 2000328 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2021) 4, 5

Schutter v. Tarena International, Inc., No. 21-CV-3502-(PKC)(RML),
2024 WL 4118465 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 2024) 4

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., Nos. 11-CV-8331(CM)(MHD), 11-CV-7961(CM),
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 4

Tao An et al. v. Despins et al., No. 22-CV-10062 (VEC),
2024 WL 1157281 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2024) 6

Themis Cap. v. Democratic Republic of Congo, No. 09-CV-1652,
2014 WL 4379100 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 7

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
519 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp., No. 12-CV-7452 (RLE),
2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 6

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 1621 10

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*
